
Meeting of:  Heywood Township Committee
Date: Monday, 10th June, 2019
Time: 6.15 pm.
Venue: Phoenix Centre - L/Cpl Stephen Shaw MC Way,  

Heywood, OL10 1LR

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  CIVIC PRAYERS 

2.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or 
personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.   

4.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, by 
reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be considered at 
the meeting as a matter of urgency.

5.  ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to be 
excluded from the meeting.

6.  OPEN FORUM 

Half an hour has been set aside for members of the public to raise any issues 
relevant to the business of the Committee and the Township.

7.  MINUTES 3 - 6

To consider the minutes of the meeting of the Heywood Township Committee 
held on 11th March 2019.

Public Document Pack



8.  HEYWOOD TOWNSHIP FUNDS REVIEW 7 - 42

To consider the Township funding arrangements for 2019/20.

9.  HEYWOOD TOWNSHIP DELEGATION ARRANGEMENTS AND 
APPOINTMENTS 2019/20 

43 - 46

To consider the governance arrangements and appointments of the 
Township Committee for 2019/20.

10.  PROVISION OF PEDESTRIAN CROSSING ON BURY OLD ROAD 

For the Township to be updated on the pedestrian crossing on Burry old 
road.

11.  TOILET PROVISION IN HEYWOOD TOWN CENTRE 

Members will receive an update on the provision of toilets in Heywood Town 
Centre.

Heywood Township Committee Members
Councillor Jacqueline Beswick Councillor Ray Dutton
Councillor Susan Emmott Councillor Peter Malcolm
Councillor Alan McCarthy Councillor Liam O'Rourke
Councillor Linda Robinson Councillor Peter Rush
Councillor Carol Wardle

For more information about this meeting, please contact 
John Addison

01706 924816



HEYWOOD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Monday 11th March 2019

PRESENT:  Councillor Peter Rush (Chair); Councillors Beswick, Dutton, 
Malcolm, McCarthy, O'Rourke, Robinson and Wardle

OFFICERS: Chris Woods and Ian Trickett (Neighbourhoods Directorate) Fay 
Davies (Children’s Services Directorate) Stuart Hay and John Addison 
(Resources Directorate)  

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 45 Members of the Public. 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Susan Emmott

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
87 There were no declarations of interest.

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
88 There were no urgent items of business. 

OPEN FORUM
89 The following matters were raised as part of the Open Forum:- 

a) Spatial Framework

A Member of the public raised a concern about new housing on 
Bamford Road and the lack of information being provided. The 
Committee informed residents that since the appointment of the 
Greater Manchester Mayor there had been changes to the spatial 
framework that had land added to it and removed for development. It 
was reported that the Council had to build a significant number of new 
build houses set by the Government and that the Council had less 
powers on where the developments could take place.

Member encouraged residents to log on to the GMFS website and add 
their comments to the spatial framework and the land up for 
development consideration. 

b) Heywood Post Office

Residents raised concerns that Heywood Post Office was to close and 
move into part of another shop without consultation. Concerns were 
raised that without a dedicated Post Office Heywood would suffer and 
that the service offered via another shop offered no assurances that the 
service would be available long term.

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



Members shared residents’ concerns and unanimously opposed the 
closer and was looking to do all it can to keep the Post Office in 
Heywood. 

MINUTES
90 RESOLVED

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Township Committee held on 14th 
January 2019 be agreed as a correct record.

ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
91 There were no items of business under this item.

METRO MONEYWISE CREDIT UNION - PRESENTATION
92 Members received a presentation on Metro Moneywise and its 
association with Rochdale Borough Council, outlining its benefits and key 
services.

RESOLVED

That the presentation be noted.

HEYWOOD NEW ALLOTMENTS PROVISION
93 The Director of Neighbourhoods presented a report of proposed sites in 
Heywood for allotment provision. Members were informed that Rochdale 
Borough had 524 allotment plots across the Borough but this was not enough 
to meet demand and was less than half the amount the Government 
recommends. It was noted that demand for allotments had boomed nation-
wide with a massive increase in requests for leisure allotments from people 
who are still in fulltime employment and young families. It was reported that as 
of 25th February 2019 there were 985 people on the waiting list for an 
allotment in the Borough, more than quadruple what it was four years ago.

Members were informed that Environmental Management Service had been 
tasked with creating 100 new plots a year, every year, for the next 5 years. 
This had been approved by Cabinet with provisionally allocated Capital 
funding to enable delivery. It was noted that Heywood’s allocation of 
allotments would be between 80 and 90 in total over the 5 years.

Members were informed that the next steps of the planning stage of the 
project was to identify viable sites for individual Township Approval. 
Environmental Management Service had been working with Planning & 
Estates to create a list of potential sites for Township consideration. A number 
of sites were provided to Members for consideration.

In response to Members questions it was noted that the sites identified were 
just officer suggestions to aid Members, but sites could be ruled in or out 
during the consultation which the Township was being asked to approved 
starting. A number of Residents had attended the meeting to raise concerns 
about the proposed sites.

Page 4



It was confirmed that no decision had been taken and that Officers and 
township Members would be undertaking consultation and site visits before 
any recommendations would be put to the Heywood Township.

A petition from local residents opposing the use of Harwood Park School 
playing field for allotments was handed in to the Committee and it was agreed 
that a site visit be undertaken, involving Members and residents.

RESOLVED

That Members approve the start of consultation on potential sites in Heywood 
to new allotments with Members undertaking site visits to suggested sites as 
contained with the report.

HEYWOOD GRASS VERGE MANAGEMENT
94 Members received a report on grass verge management in Heywood 
from the Director of Neighbourhoods. It was reported that the Environmental 
Management Service had been tasked with delivering new methods of grass 
verge maintenance to deliver improved appearance, improved wildlife value 
and reduced pollution from fuel use by strimmer’s and mowers whilst also 
reducing maintenance costs. This was to be achieved with a roll out 
programme to the majority of sites over a number of years.

The report identified a number of sites in Heywood and alternative methods of 
maintenance for Members to consider. It was noted that when rollout was 
imminent Environmental Management Services would carry out extensive 
public information using a range of media to ensure the public know what is 
happening and the benefits that would be achieved.

RESOLVED

That Members approve the shortlisted sites provided and that the trial of 
alternative maintenance be informal flowering not chemical treatment.

HEYWOOD CAR PARKS - INTRODUCTION OF TIME LIMIT
95 The Township received a report from the Director of Neighbourhoods 
on the Committee’s intention to introduce a 3-hour time limit on three 
Heywood Town Centre Car Parks that had been advertised and 18 objections 
received.

Members were reminded that Heywood Township Committee had 
commissioned the introduction of some time limit restrictions on three of the 
car parks situated in Heywood town centre. This was intended to promote a 
turnover of spaces and remove long duration or all-day parking from the car 
parks in question and encourage visits to town centre shops and amenities in 
Heywood. 

It was noted that the three car parks were at the Civic Centre, Hill Street and 
Taylor Street. It was noted that the intention was to impose a time limit of 3 

Page 5



hours and no return within one hour during the period of 8am to 6pm Monday 
to Friday and the car parks would remain free to use.

Members received representation from the objectors who were mostly 
business owners and employees directly effect by the order. Concerns were 
raised about the impact of parking to get to work, cost of permits if they were 
introduced and the impact of their customers who required longer than 3 
hours.

Members considered the concerns raised and noted that in total there were 17 
free to use car parks in Heywood.  Members stressed that the proposed limit 
was a response to complaints the township had received over a number of 
years of the car parks being used by commuters out of Heywood, effecting 
parking for visitors to local shops.

RESOLVED

That the Committee approve the proposed Traffic Order, Borough of Rochdale 
((Civil Enforcement of Traffic Contraventions) (Off-Street Parking Places) 
(Tariff and Operational Hours) Order 2017) (Amendment) (No.2) Order be 
implemented as advertised. 
THE NEED FOR EXTRA PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES 2019 - 2023
96 The Director of Children's Services provided the township with a report 
that reminded Members of the need to keep under review the need for extra 
class places in each Township. The report set out proposals to address the 
need for extra Reception places. 

RESOLVED

That the Township note the proposals to increase capacity at Schools within 
the Township based on expected future requirements.

THE NEED FOR EXTRA YEAR 7 SCHOOL PLACES 2019-2028
97 The Director of Children's Services provided the township with a report 
that identified Strategies for managing the predicted shortfall in year 7 places 
for the intake year of 2019 and 2020. It was reported that the school’s team 
was working to aid the DfE and any successful academy to open a new 
school in the borough for September 2021 for future places that were needed.

Members were informed that the government had made an announcement 
that they would fund all special school applications that “meet the criteria”. It 
was reported that Rochdale Council had submitted an expression of interest 
to have a new secondary special school specializing in Autism and 
Communications special needs.

RESOLVED

That Township note the announcement about special schools made by the 
government and that a site will need to be identified for the school. 

Page 6



Agenda Item

Report to Heywood Township Committee

Date of Meeting 10 June 2019
Portfolio Neighbourhoods, 

Community & Culture
Report Author Sharron Worrall
Public/Private Document Public Document

Heywood Township Funds Review

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report reviews the revenue and capital expenditure during 2018/19 and 
provides options for the allocation of funds in 2019/20.

1.2 Members are asked to approve Heywood Township Funds terms and 
conditions, and agree delegation arrangements concerning funding decisions.

2. Recommendation

2.1 Members note the expenditure, commitments and balances for Heywood 
Township revenue and capital funds at financial year end 2018/19 (Appendix 1 
and 2).

2.2 Members note the findings of the review of Township Funds 2018/19 
(Appendix 3) and evaluations received to date for some of the projects funded 
(Appendix 4).

2.3 Members approve the allocation of Heywood Township Funds to funding 
streams in 2019/20 as detailed in Appendix 5.

2.4 Members approve the terms and conditions for Heywood Township revenue 
and capital funds for 2019/20 (Appendix 6).

2.5 Members agree to the delegation arrangements for Heywood Township Funds 
2018/19 as detailed at 4.6 of this report.

3. Reason for Recommendation

3.1 Management of the Heywood Township Fund is delegated to the Heywood 
Township Delegated Sub Committee.

3.2 Heywood Township Funds are allocated to projects that benefit the 
Township’s community and environment, and realise the Township priorities.

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



3.3 To enable committee to monitor and review the use of the Heywood Township 
Funds to ensure continued efficient and effective use of the funds.

4. Key Points for Consideration

4.1 Members note expenditure, commitments and balances for Heywood 
Township revenue and capital funds 2018/19 (Appendix 1 and 2).  The final 
outturn for financial year 2018/19 as agreed with Accountancy will be reported 
to the next scheduled funding committee.

4.2 A review of Heywood Township revenue and capital funds has been 
undertaken (Appendix 3).  Findings have influenced funding streams 
suggestions, the terms and conditions of the funds and the administration 
procedures for grant applications for 2019/20.

4.3 Evaluation of projects provides useful information to the Township relating to 
identifying the effectiveness of the application process and management of 
grants; whether projects deliver value for money; applicants achieve their 
objectives and evidence their successes, and ensure that the completed 
projects funded complied with the terms and conditions of the Heywood 
Township Fund.  Grants awarded and projects funded have made a difference 
to the local community with improvements to local facilities, increased social 
interaction and delivery of solutions to address local needs.  All successful 
applicants are informed that it is a condition of the grant that they complete a 
project evaluation form.  Members are asked to note the summaries of 
evaluation information received on projects which have been funded as 
detailed in Appendix 4.

4.4 Township Officers have analysed the findings from the review of Township 
Funds 2018/19 and recommend that Members approve the allocation of 
Township Funds to funding streams in 2019/20 as detailed in Appendix 5.

4.5 Terms and conditions for Heywood Township revenue and capital funds have 
been updated.  Members are asked to approve the terms and conditions for 
2019/20 (Appendix 6).

4.6 Members are asked to agree the delegation arrangements for Heywood 
Township Funds 2019/20 as follows:

a) Townships & Communities Manager, in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice Chair of Heywood Township Committee, may make decisions on the 
allocation of funds to all projects for £5,000 and under.

b) Heywood Township Officers will refer projects over £5,000 to the next 
Heywood Township Delegated Sub Committee for decision.

c) Township Officers will refer projects to be funded from Ward Funds to 
Ward Councillors to seek their support.  Decisions on Ward Funds are 
delegated to the Townships & Communities Manager in consultation with 
the Ward Councillors with the decision based on majority agreement.  Any 
disputes concerning allocation of Ward Funds will be referred to the next 
Heywood Township Delegated Sub Committee for decision.

d) Delegated decisions will be reported for information to each Heywood 

Page 8



Township Delegated Sub Committee to ensure all Members are aware of 
projects that have been approved.

4.7 Alternatives Considered

In considering the report, Members will decide whether or not to approve the 
allocation of funds to funding streams and adopt the terms and conditions.

5. Costs and Budget Summary

5.1 Heywood Township revenue and capital budget summaries that detail 
expenditure, commitments and balances for financial year 2018/19 in 
Appendix 1 and 2.  Recommendations for allocation of Heywood Township 
Funds to funding streams for financial year 2019/20 in Appendix 5.

5.2 Committee will receive regular reports to enable Members to monitor the use 
of the Heywood Township Funds to ensure best use of available resources.

5.3 Township funds are monitored on a monthly basis and financial monitoring 
reports will be presented to future committees.

6. Risk and Policy Implications

6.1 No specific risk issues for Members to consider arising from this report.

6.2 The Townships Plan forms part of the Council’s policy framework.  The plan 
for 2017-19 will be regularly updated to reflect how funds are allocated across 
the Townships in line with the identified priorities.

6.3 The purpose of the Township Funds is to enable Township Committees to 
meet their respective Township priorities and to deliver actions to meet those 
priorities.

7. Consultation

7.1 None

Background Papers Place of Inspection

None N/A

For Further Information Contact: Sharron Worrall
sharron.worrall@rochdale.gov.uk
01706 924802

Page 9



APPENDIX 1

OVERALL SUMMARY - REVENUE 2018/19           £  % Actual 
Spend 

 % Actual + 
Committed 

Budget b/f 2017/18 17,583         64.61% 88.17%
Base Budget 2018/19 58,000         
Income/Adjustments 2018/19 -                   
Budget Available 2018/19 75,583         
Budgets transferred to services/Actuals 48,836         
Commitments 17,809         
Total Actual + Commitments 66,644         
Budget Remaining 2018/19 8,939           

Forecast Outturn 75,583         
Potential under/(over)spend 2018/19 -                   

Fund
 Balance b/f 

2017/18
£ 

 Base 
Budget 
2018/19

£ 

 Income/
Adjustments

2018/19 

 Revised 
Budget 
2
[...]
ittee may decide not to accept the 

variations in which case the project continues to the original specification or if the Committee accepts 

the variations, to agree the funding of any additional costs from the Township Funds. 

f) The service provider will receive sufficient budget transferred from the Township Fund to cover the cost 

of the project on the Township Office receiving evidence of the start of the project as agreed.  Stage 

payments may be agreed. 

g) The service provider agrees to provide regular monitoring reports on the project in terms of achieving 

the outcomes, performance against targets and finance, and post project evaluation reports. 

Page 41



 

Form HT02 

4 

 

h) Where a service provider does not satisfy the performance targets for the project, the Heywood 

Township Delegated Sub Committee may, after consultation with the service provider, withhold funds (or 

withdraw funds previously transferred to a Council Service). 

i) Any unapproved additional costs incurred by the service provider must be borne by the service provider 

unless agreed otherwise with the Heywood Township Delegated Sub Committee. 

j) Service providers external to the Council will be required to submit invoices. 

Page 42



Report to Heywood Township Committee

Date of Meeting 30th May 2018
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Resources
Report Author John Addison
Public/Private Document Public

Heywood Township Delegation Arrangements and Appointments 
2019/20

Executive Summary

1. At the start of each municipal year, the Township Committee is required to 
confirm its delegated decision making arrangements for the year and to make 
appointments to Township Sub-Committees, (including the Chair and Vice 
Chair) and other bodies as detailed in Appendix 2 to the report.

Recommendation

2.

2.1

2.2

That the Heywood Township Delegated Sub-Committee be retained on the 
terms of reference as set out in Appendix 1 of the report;

That the Chair and Vice Chair of the Heywood Township Delegated Sub-
Committee and the membership be appointed;

That appointments be made to the other bodies as detailed in Appendix 2 to 
the report;

Reason for Recommendation

3. The Council has established and appoints Township Committees that may 
exercise both executive and non-executive powers as set out in the 
Responsibility for Council Functions in Part 3 of the Constitution. 

The Sub-Committee exercises either delegated powers or acts on any matter 
detailed in the Committee’s Terms of Reference on which it is essential to take 
a decision. 

The proper appointment of Sub-Committees is required to permit the 
undertaking of delegated functions in accordance with statutory and 
procedural requirements, and appointments to Working Groups and Other 
Bodies are required to enable the Township Committee to undertake and to 
respond to the full range of issues relevant to the Township.

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



The Committee has delegated powers to make appointments to a number of 
other bodies as detailed in Appendix 2.

Key Points for Consideration

4.

4.1

The Heywood Township Delegated Sub-Committee currently exercises 
formal powers as detailed at Appendix 1, as a Sub-Committee for dealing with 
’urgent’ issues on behalf of the Township Committee and for making grant 
approvals and decisions on devolved budgets and Township Funds.

Alternatives Considered

The Committee could choose not to appoint to sub-committees and undertake 
all delegated functions themselves, but this may have a detrimental impact on 
the ability to progress Township priorities or deal with urgent items of 
business. 

The Committee could choose to adopt alternative Sub-Committee 
arrangements.

Costs and Budget Summary

5. There are no direct financial implications to this report.

Risk and Policy Implications

The Committee is being asked to confirm its delegation arrangements to 
ensure that decisions are made in accordance with relevant and statutory 
procedural requirements.  Not to appoint to the Sub-Committee and the 
working groups might limit member involvement in key initiatives for the 
Township.

6.

Consultation

7. Not required.

Background Papers Place of Inspection

8. There are no background papers 
to this report.

For Further Information Contact: John Addison,
Tel: 01706 924716
john.addison@rochdale.gov.uk

Page 44



Appendix 1

Heywood Township Delegated Sub-Committee – Terms of Reference 2019/2020

1. To deal with any urgent matters, on behalf of the Township Committee as 
detailed within Part 3, Paragraphs 8.1 and 8.2 of the Councils Constitution;

2. To monitor budgets delegated to the Township level (including Township 
Funds), to ensure that all requirements and restrictions placed on any devolved 
funding are met or are capable of being met before any decisions are made;

3. To consider and determine all applications/ proposals to the Township Funds, 
ensuring that all requirements and restrictions placed on any devolved funding 
are met, or capable of being met, before any decisions are made.

Page 45



Appendix 2

Heywood Township Appointments 2019/2020

a) Heywood Township Delegated Sub-Committee

In 2018/2019 All Township Committee Members were appointed to the 
Heywood Township Delegated Sub-Committee with Councillors Rush and 
Dutton being appointed as Chair and Vice Chair respectively.

 b) East Lancashire Railway Trust

The Township Committee is requested to appoint two individuals to serve on 
the Trust. In 2018/19, Councillor Dutton and Mr B Davies were appointed to the 
Trust.

c) Heywood Magic Board

The Township Committee is requested to appoint Members to serve on the 
Board. In 2018/19 Councillors Dutton, Susan Emmott, Malcom and Rush were 
appointed to the Board.

d) Township Older Persons Champion

The Township Committee appoint one Member to serve in the above role.  In 
2018/19 Councillor Robinson was appointed as the Township Older Persons 
Champion.

e) Township Highways Champion

The Township Committee appoint one Member to serve in the above role. In 
2018/19 Councillor Rush was appointed as the Township Highways Champion.

f) Heywood Township Planning Panels 

The Township Committee appoint Members to serve on the Planning Panel.  
Members should preferably not be on the Planning & Licensing Committee.  

Page 46


	Agenda
	7 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Heywood Township Funds Review
	Appendix 1 - Heywood Township Funds Review
	Appendix 2 - Heywood Township Funds Review
	Appendix 3 - Heywood Township Funds Review
	Appendix 4 - Heywood Township Funds Review
	Appendix 5 - Heywood Township Funds Review
	Appendix 6 - Heywood Township Funds Review

	9 Heywood Township Delegation Arrangements and Appointments 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting

HEYWOOD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING
Monday, 10 June 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Peter Rush (Chair); Councillors Beswick, Dutton,
Susan Emmott, Malcolm, McCarthy, O'Rourke, Robinson and Wardle
OFFICERS: Andrew Storey (Highways Directorate) Stuart Hay and John
Addison (Resources Directorate).
1

APOLOGIES
There were no Apologies for absence.

2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

3

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
There were no urgent items of business.

4

OPEN FORUM
The following matters were raised as part of the Open Forum:a)

Speeding on Rochdale Road

A Member of the public raised a concern about speeding on Rochdale Road,
which was excessive in a built up area, the use of high performance vehicles,
revving engines and driving in an unsafe manor.
The Committee shared the residents concern and endorsed the request for a
speed camera on that road as a starter to deter speeding. The Committee
further asked what powers/options did it have at its disposal and requested
the Council’s Highways department report back to a future meeting of the
Township with a range of options.
The Chair invited the Council’s Portfolio Holder responsible for Highways to
speak as he was in attendance. Councillor Neil Emmott acknowledged the
concerns that had been raised and that he had raised this issue recently at
Full Council. He stressed that more education was needed, as well as a way
to log and prosecute drivers acting/driving dangerously.
A Police representative to the Township, stated that the Police did take action
when possible and there was an issue with stolen vehicles.
b)

Allotments

Mr Darwin, a resident returned to the Township to thank Officers for attending
a walk around potential allotment sites with local residents. It was noted that a
report was due back to a future meeting of the Township.
RESOLVED
That the Council’s Highways department report back to a future meeting of the
Township with options to control excessive speeding on Rochdale Road and
other roads with known speeding problems.
5

MINUTES
RESOLVED
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Township Committee held on 11th
March 2019 be agreed as a correct record.

6

HEYWOOD TOWNSHIP FUNDS REVIEW
The Township Committee considered a report from the Director of
Neighbourhoods which presented a review of the Township revenue and
capital expenditure during 2018/19 and provided options for the allocation of
funds for 2019/20.
Members were also requested to consider the Heywood Township Funds
terms and conditions and to agree delegation arrangements concerning
funding decisions.
RESOLVED
1)

That the expenditure, commitments and balances for Heywood
Township revenue and capital funds at financial year end 2018/19 be
noted;

2)

That the findings of the review of Township Funds 2018/19) and
evaluations received to date for some of the projects funded be noted;

3)

That the allocation of Heywood Township Funds to funding streams in
20197/20 be approved;

4)

That the terms and conditions for Heywood Township revenue and
capital funds for 2019/20 be approved;

5)

That the delegation arrangements for Heywood Township Funds
2018/19 as detailed in the report be approved.

7
HEYWOOD
TOWNSHIP
APPOINTMENTS 2019/20

DELEGATION

ARRANGEMENTS

AND

The Township Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources
which informed the Committee that at the start of each municipal year, the
Committee was required to confirm its delegated decision making
arrangements for the year and to make appointments to Township SubCommittees, (including the Chair and Vice Chair) and other bodies as detailed
within Appendix 2 of the report.
In considering the submitted report, it was noted that Councillor McCarthy had
replaced Councillor Dutton during 2019/2020 on the East Lancashire Railway
Trust.
RESOLVED
1) That the Heywood Township Delegated Sub-Committee be retained on
the terms of reference as set out in Appendix 1 of the submitted report;
2) That all Members of the Heywood Township Committee be appointed
to the Heywood Township Delegated Sub-Committee with Councillors
Rush and Dutton being appointed as Chair and Vice Chair respectively;
3) That appointments be made to the other bodies as detailed in Appendix
2 to the report as follows:East Lancashire Railway Trust
a) Mr B Davies
b) Councillor McCarthy - for 1 year
Heywood Magic Market Board
a) Councillor Dutton
b) Councillor Susan Emmott
c) Councillor Malcom
d) Councillor Rush
Township Older Persons Champion
a) Councillor Robinson
Township Highways Champion
b) Councillor Rush

8

PROVISION OF PEDESTRIAN CROSSING ON BURY OLD ROAD
The Head of Capital Projects & Highways was welcomed to the meeting to
provide Members with an update on the provision of a pedestrian crossing on
Bury Old Road.
It was noted that the Council had received a request from the local Grammar
School for a school crossing patrol officer as there had not been one on Bury
Old Road for the past 12 months.
The Head of Capital Projects & Highways was please to inform the Township
that an officer of the Council was willing to fill the post from September in time
for the beginning of the new academic year when her current contract ended.
Members welcomed the news and enquired if the Officer could start sooner if
it was possible, as there were still a number of weeks before the end of term.
The Officer agreed to take this back and inform the Chair of the outcome.
RESOLVED
That the update be noted and the Chair be informed if the school patrol officer
could start earlier.
9

TOILET PROVISION IN HEYWOOD TOWN CENTRE
It was agreed by all present that this item be deferred until the next meeting of
the Township.
RESOLVED
That the item be deferred.

